## CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

## January 15, 2019

Agenda Item: 4.5

Subject: Approval of the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College, ratified Constitution and Bylaws of the Las Positas College Student Government (LPCSG)

<u>Background:</u> The Las Positas College Student Government (LPCSG) hosted a special election that took place from November 5, 2018 through November 11, 2018 via CLASS-Web, the online student portal, to ratify a new Constitution and Bylaws.

LPCSG worked hard during the past year to amend the governing legal documents, including the Constitution and Bylaws. The ratified documents will improve the effectiveness and efficiency of the representative student government, providing clear and concise direction on procedures, including adopting a budget, organizing elections, and coordinating campus events. It is further anticipated that an effective and efficient student government will confidently take action on issues like textbook prices, student education policies, and student rights. Adopting the ratified Constitution and Bylaws will empower the student-led representative body improve the campus culture for the benefit of all students.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approve the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College, ratified Constitution and Bylaws of the Las Positas College Student Government (LPCSG). It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to make any changes resulting from the approval on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date

Approved: Thomas M. Fallo/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED

TABLED